547

1975 Assembly Bill 414

Date published: January 16, 1976

CHAPTER 160

CHAPTER 160, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to repeal 251.39; to amend 256.283 (8) (intro.); and to create 251.181 of the statutes, relating to printing specifications for supreme court briefs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 251.181 of the statutes is created to read:

251.181 Printing specifications. Briefs and appendices in cases before the supreme court shall be printed, typed, duplicated or reproduced clearly on paper of permanent quality, and in conformity with such rules as the court may prescribe with regard to organization, binding, color of print, and size of print, paper and margin.

SECTION 2. 251.39 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. 256.283 (8) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

256.283 (8) (intro.) Notice to defendant; issue joined; trial; judgment. Upon the filing of the report of the referee in the supreme court which shall include his findings of fact and recommendations, if any, notice thereof shall be given by the clerk of the supreme court to the defendant or the attorney who appeared for him and to the counsel for the board of state bar commissioners or for the parties making the complaint. All objections or motions which either party shall see fit to make thereto shall be filed within 20 days of the date of said notice. Within 40 days after the filing of objections or motions, the plaintiff shall serve on the defendant and file its brief and appendix, in accordance with ss. 251.181 and 251.34 to 251.39 251.38. The defendant shall, within 30 days after service of plaintiff's brief and appendix, serve and file his brief and supplemental appendix (if any). The plaintiff may serve and file a reply brief within 15 days after service on it of the defendant's brief. The cause shall be placed on assignment for oral argument. By the judgment the court may adjudge as follows: